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T h e Deputy M in iite r o f Railways an d Transport (S h ri A la gefa n )s fa)
No financial aid has been given to the Kashmir Government during 1955-56 for the encouragement of tourism in the State;

(b) 47,120 upto the 30th Sept'^mber,
1955.

Post-graduate Training in Medicine a n d  Surgery

*1117 . S h t l S . C  Sam an C a: Will the
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any arrangement for the post-graduate training in Sir, Nose and Throat (Oto-Rhino-Laryngology) in Ii^dia;.and

(b) if not, how many students were sent abroad for such trainmg with Government scholarships from India ?

T h e Minister o f Health (R a )kumarl Amrit Kaur ) : (a) 'Ves. .

(b) Does not arise.

Railway  Accident

{
Shri Shree Narayan D a i :
ShriR andaman Singh :

ShriB . D . Shastri :

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) \\hether it is a fact that ^hat would ha\e resulted in a mrnor train disaster was averted at Bhairongarh station near Ratlam (Western Railway) on the 22nd November, 1955 when the 33 Down Bombay Express v as seen coming on the same track where a huge crane was in operation; »

(b) if so, the circumstances in \̂ hich the disaster was averted j and

(c) whether it is a faa that one Shri Amba Lai, Carriage Inspector’s body was crushed under the wheel of the,engine in his attempt to stop the incoming train ?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Railways a n d Transport (ShriS hahn ai» a2 K h an ): (?) and (b).
At about 12*32 hours on 22-11-1955
while No. 33 Down Dehra Dun Express was being leceived on line No. 2 of the Bhairongarh Station on the Ratlam-Godhra Section of the Western Railway, it collided with the counterweight of the crane which was at that lime fouling the line.

(c) It is a fact that Shri Amba Lai, Carriage and Wagon Inspector, was killed but the exact circumstanccs in ^hich this happened will be known when the finil report of the Government Inspector of Railways, who held his enquiry into the nccident, is received.

Locomotives

Jh* A*«d: Will
the Minuter of Railway* be pleased to State:

(a) whether railway locomotives to be supplied to India under the U. S Foreign Aid Programme have reached
India; and

(b) if so, when and how many expected in the current month ?

Minister of Railways
and Transport (Shri Alagosan) :
(a) Not yet.

(b) 4 locomotives arc expeaed to be received in In India this month.

OlBcers of Ex-State Railway

*517 Shri Ramachandra Reddit WiU the Mmister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 861, on the 7th December.
2954 and state :

(a) whether the report of ĥe ad hoc Committee has since been examined by the Government; and

(b) ifso, the details of the decisions implemented ?

The Deputy Minister «f Rallwayt
(Shri Alagfitan) : fa)

and (b) The whole question of absorption of these «c-Statea Railway Omccn, including the recommendations of the ad hoc Committee, is still under intcr-department3l consideration.

Grant of Extension of Service

724* Dr. Satyawadii Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to refer to • the reply given to Unstaixed Question No. 66s on the 30th August, 1955 and lay on the Table of the House a statement showing the required information ?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Rai Bahadur)i The requisite information as it stood on the 31st August, 1955 is as follows:—

Number of Govern­
ment employees >
working at present
in the Mimstry of
Communications
and offices under i t after attaining the
age of superanpua-
tion.

Number of cases
where extensions
are proposed to be granted.

CLASS

I II III IV

1  3 3898 Nil.

735.

